Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

200 E. Main St Lexington, KY 40507



Docket

Thursday, October 24, 2019

6:00 PM

Work Copy

Council Chambers

Urban County Council

- I. Roll Call
- II. Invocation
- III. Minutes of the Previous Meetings

1117-19 Minutes of the October 10, 2019 Council Meeting.

- IV. Presentations
 - **1095-19** Domestic Violence Awareness Month
- V. Ordinances Second Reading
- 1. 1090-19

 An Ordinance amending certain of the Budgets of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government to reflect current requirements for municipal expenditures, and appropriating and re-appropriating funds, Schedule No. 14. [Div. of Budgeting, Lueker]
- 2. 1091-19

 An Ordinance amending certain of the Budgets of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government to reflect current requirements for funds in the amount of \$775 for the Div. of Traffic Engineering from Neighborhood Development Funds to assist with a traffic mitigation project on Bowman Mill Rd., Schedule No. 15. [Div. of Budgeting, Lueker]
- 3. 1019-19 An Ordinance amending Section 2-151(a) of the Code of Ordinances related to the Keep Lexington Beautiful Commission, changing the name of Bluegrass Pride to Bluegrass Greensource, correcting the name of the Dept. of Environmental Quality and **Public** Works, deleting two (2) members representing neighborhood associations, and increasing the number of members appointed from the community at large from three (3) members to five (5) members. [Div. of Environmental Services, Plueger]

VI. Ordinances – First Reading

4. 1076-19 An Ordinance pursuant to Section 2-1(a) of the Code of Ordinances of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, adopting a schedule of meetings for the Council for the calendar year 2020. [Council Office, Maynard]

5.	<u>1083-19</u>	An Ordinance amending the authorized strength by abolishing one
		(1) vacant classified position of Body & Paint Mechanic, Grade
		514N, and creating one (1) classified position of Vehicle &
		Equipment Technician, Grade 514, in the Div. of Facilities and
		Fleet Management, effective upon passage of Council. [Div. of Human Resources, Maxwell]
		Human Nesources, Maxwell

An Ordinance closing a portion of Rodes Ave.; determining that the property owner abutting the portion to be closed has been identified, provided with written notice of the proposed closing, and consented thereto in writing; and authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to execute a Quitclaim Deed transferring the former right-of-way to the abutting owner, subject to the reservation of easements and restrictions. [Dept. of Environmental Quality and Public Works, Albright]

VII. Resolutions – Second Reading

- A Resolution accepting the bid of REM Co., Inc., in the amount of \$216,950 in FY 2020, for the purchase, installation, and maintenance of six commercial washers and five commercial dryers for the Div. of Community Corrections, and authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to execute a multi-year Maintenance Agreement with REM Co., Inc., related to the bid. (1 Bid) [Haney]
- 2. 1073-19
 A Resolution accepting the bids of Vision Engineering, LLC, and EA Partners, PLC, establishing price contracts for General Surveying Services, for the Div. of Water Quality. (7 Bids, Low) [Martin]
- A Resolution accepting the bid of SQF, LLC, in accordance with the provisions of Ordinance No. 69-2016, creating and offering for sale a franchise for the operation of a non-exclusive telecommunications (or related non-cable) system in Fayette County, and authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to execute a Franchise Agreement with SQF, LLC, incorporating the terms and conditions of Ordinance No. 69-2016. (1 Bid) [Conrad]
- 4. 1070-19
 A Resolution ratifying the Probationary Classified Civil Service Appointments of: William Housh, Mailroom Clerk, Grade 508N, \$15.734 hourly in the Dept. of General Services, effective October

Moore, Grants Manager, 2019 and Celia Grade 523E. \$2,280.32 biweekly in the Div. of Grants and Special Programs, effective October 28, 2019; ratifying the Permanent Civil Service Appointments of: Erik Martinez, Accountant, Grade 516N, \$19.869 hourly in the Div. of Accounting, effective September 4, 2019 and Ashley Isom, Clerical Assistant Sr., Grade 507N, \$14.069 hourly in the Div. of Accounting, effective October 1, 2019; ratifying the Permanent Sworn Appointment of: Christopher Sizemore, Police Sergeant, Grade 315N, \$32.408 hourly in the Div. of Police, effective September 18, 2019; ratifying the Unclassified Civil Service appointments of: Adam Daugherty, Treatment Plant Operator Apprentice I, Grade 510N, \$16.372 hourly in the Div. of Water Quality, effective October 14, 2019, and Sarah Pigg, Extended School Program Coordinator, Grade 516E, \$1,600.32 biweekly in the Div. of Parks and Recreation, effective October 21, 2019, and ratifying the Classified Civil Service Council leaves of: Robert Williams, Network Systems Administrator, Grade 520E, \$2,481.20 biweekly in the Div. of Computer Services, effective from September 13, 2019 through December 11, 2019, and Jay Rice, Public Service Worker, Grade 507N, \$12.893 hourly in the Div. of Waste Management, effective October 7, 2019 through January 4, 2020. [Div. of Human Resources, Maxwell]

- **5. 1087-19**
- A Resolution designating the speed limit on Cooper Dr., from Tates Creek Rd. to Chinoe Rd. as 25 miles per hour, and authorizing and directing the Div. of Traffic Engineering to install proper and appropriate signs in accordance with the designation. [Council Office, Maynard]
- 6. 1093-19
- A Resolution assigning the economic incentive previously granted to Galmont Consulting, LLC, pursuant to Resolution 665-2010 to Trissential, LLC, or its successors in interest or affiliates as may be approved by the Ky. Economic Development Finance Authority. [Council Office, Maynard]
- 7. <u>1008-19</u>
- A Resolution establishing Adapt Pharma, as a sole source provider of nasal Narcan for the Comprehensive Opioid Abuse Site-Based Program, for the Div. of Fire and Emergency Services and authorizing the Mayor or her designee, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to execute any necessary Agreements with Adapt Pharma, related to the procurement of these goods, at a cost not to exceed \$64,425. [Div. of Fire and Emergency Services, Chilton]

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the

1039-19

14.

Urban County Government, to accept a donation from LTA Projects of a Light Tower, for use at the Div. of Fire and Emergency Services. [Div. of Fire and Emergency Services, Chilton]

15. 1040-19

A Resolution authorizing the Div. of Waste Management, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to purchase transportation and reuse of recycled glass, from Strategic Materials, a sole source provider. [Div. of Waste Management, Thurman]

VIII. Resolutions - First Reading

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to execute Professional Service Agreements with Jean Nicole Perkins and Megan Woods, for service as Sexual Assault Nurse Examiners on an on-call basis for the performance of sexual assault examinations through December 31, 2019, at a cost not to exceed \$22,210. [Div. of Police, Weathers]

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to accept a Grant from the U.S. Dept. of Justice, which Grant funds are in the amount of \$9,477 Federal funds under the 2018 State Criminal Alien Assistance Program (SCAAP), are for reimbursement of costs related to the incarceration of undocumented criminal aliens, the acceptance of which does not obligate the Urban County Government for the expenditure of funds, and authorizing the Mayor to transfer unencum-bered funds within the Grant budget. [Div. of Community

18. 1063-19

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to execute an Agreement with Lexington Convention Center and Hyatt Regency, for the Annual Police Awards Banquet. [Div. of Police, Weathers]

Corrections, Haney]

- 19. A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to execute Amendment No. Two (2) to the Agreement with Bluegrass Area Development District, increasing Federal funding in the amount of \$1,348, for operation of the Lexington Senior Center for FY 2020. [Div. of Aging and Disability Services, Stambaugh]
- 20. 1066-19 A Resolution authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to execute a Quitclaim Deed and any other documents

necessary to transfer a portion of non-utilized right-of-way located adjacent to the property at 1287 Manchester St. to the abutting property owner. [Dept. of Environmental Quality and Public Works, Albright]

- 21. <u>1075-19</u>
- A Resolution authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to execute a Substation Easement, and all other necessary documents, granting Ky. Utilities Co. a permanent easement upon a portion of the real property located at the terminus of Ty Ct. [Div. of Facilities and Fleet Management, Baradaran]
- **22. 1079-19**
- A Resolution authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to execute Change Order No. 1 (Final) to the Agreement with C3 Construction, LLC, for the Riviera Rd. Culvert Replacement Project, increasing the contract price by the sum of \$11,992.50, from \$270,000.00 to \$281,992.50, and extending the date of completion by sixty (60) calendar days, to September 6, 2019. [Div. of Water Quality, Martin]
- 23. <u>1080-19</u>
- A Resolution amending Resolution No. 323-2019, which authorized the acceptance of deeds for property interests needed for the UK Trunk C, D, and E Sewer Project, a Remedial Measures Project required by the Consent Decree, increasing the cost by the sum of \$4,000, from \$8,000 to \$12,000. [Div. of Water Quality, Martin]
- **24.** <u>1081-19</u>
- A Resolution amending Resolution No. 59-2019, which authorized the acceptance of deeds for property interests needed for the Wolf Run B & C Trunk Sewer Project, a Remedial Measures Project required by the Consent Decree, increasing the cost by the sum of \$99,000, from \$46,100 to \$145,100. [Div. of Water Quality, Martin]
- **25.** <u>1082-19</u>
- A Resolution authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to execute Neighborhood Action Match Grant Program Contracts with Cumberland Hill Neighborhood Association (\$3,800) for the purpose of carrying out various neighborhood activities and improvements for FY 2020, at a cost not to exceed \$3,800. [Div. of Grants, and Special Programs, Lanter]
- **26.** <u>1084-19</u>
- A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to execute and submit a Grant Application to the Kentucky Energy and Environment Cabinet, and to provide any additional information requested in connection with this Grant Application, and to accept this Grant if the application is

		approved, which Grant funds are in the amount of \$156,910.42 Commonwealth of Kentucky funds, and are for the continuation of the Litter Abatement Grant Funding Program for FY 2020, the acceptance of which does not obligate the Urban County Government for the expenditure of funds, and authorizing the Mayor to transfer unencumbered funds within the Grant Budget. [Div. of Environmental Services, Plueger]
27.	<u>1106-19</u>	A Resolution authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to execute an Agreement with Friends of the Lexington Senior Center (\$1,500), for the Office of the Urban County Council, at a cost not to exceed the sum stated. [Council Office, Maynard]
28.	<u>1085-19</u>	A Resolution accepting the bid of R.P. Foster, Inc. d/b/a Foster Supply, Inc., establishing a price contract for Tactile Warning Tiles, for the Div. of Streets and Roads. (3 Bids, Low) [Allen]
29.	1104-19	A Resolution accepting the bid of Norman Story & Associates, LLC, in the amount of \$49,913.50, for In Ground Lift Repair, for the Div. of Fire and Emergency Services. (1 Bid) [Chilton]
30.	<u>1113-19</u>	A Resolution accepting the bid of Smith Contractors, Inc., in the amount of \$3,188,500, for the Sharon Village Pump Station Project, and authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to execute an Agreement with Smith Contractors, Inc., related to the bid. (3 Bids, Low) [Martin]
31.	<u>1114-19</u>	A Resolution accepting the bid of Brenntag Mid-South, Inc., establishing a price contract for Sulfur Dioxide-Liquid, for the Div. of Water Quality. (1 Bid) [Martin]
32.	<u>1115-19</u>	A Resolution accepting the bid of Brenntag Mid-South, Inc., establishing a price contract for Liquid Chlorine for Treatment Plants, for the Div. of Water Quality. (1 Bid) [Martin]
33.	1128-19	A Resolution accepting the bid of Mr. Bult's, Inc., establishing a price contract for Transportation of Leaf and Yard Waste, for the Div. of Waste Management. (4 Bids, Low) [Thurman]
34.	1140-19	A Resolution accepting the bid of Labor Works-Lexington, LLC, establishing a price contract for Temporary Labor, for the Div. of Water Quality. (2 Bids, Low) [Martin]

35. 1144-19

A Resolution ratifying the Probationary Classified Civil Service Appointments of: Darrell Watkins, Resource Recovery Operator, Grade 513N, \$23.335 hourly in the Div. of Waste Management, effective October 28, 2019, Kenny Priddy, Heavy Equipment Technician. Grade 518N. \$23,246 hourly in the Div. of Facilities and Fleet Management, effective October 28, 2019, and Margaret Boland, Administrative Specialist, Grade 513N, \$17.156 hourly in the Div. of Fire and Emergency Services, effective November 25, 2019; ratifying the Unclassified Civil Service pay increase to the Office of the Urban County Council of: Renea Buckles, Aide to Council, Grade 518E, from \$2,284.80 biweekly to \$2,611.20 biweekly, effective September 30, 2019; and ratifying the Classified Civil Service voluntary demotion of: Darryl Stewart, Resource Recovery Operator, Grade 513N, \$20.397 hourly in the Div. of Waste Management, effective October 28, 2019. [Div. of Human Resources, Maxwell]

36. 1145-19

A Resolution authorizing the Div. of Human Resources to make a conditional offer to the following Probationary Classified Civil Service Appointments: Christopher Parker, GIS Analyst, Grade 516N, \$24.000 hourly in the Div. of Computer Services, effective November 4, 2019, Christopher Smith, Maintenance Mechanic, Grade 515N, \$19.314 hourly in the Div. of Water Quality, effective November 11, 2019, Benjamin Cotton, Laboratory Technician, Grade 513N, \$17.717 hourly in the Div. of Water Quality, effective November 11, 2019, Austin Madry, Resource Recovery Operator, Grade 513N, \$19.038 hourly in the Div. of Waste Management, effective upon passage of Council, Robert Hedger, Resource Recovery Operator, Grade 513N, \$17.220 hourly in the Div. of Waste Management, effective upon passage of Council and Nicholas Cox, Heavy Equipment Technician, Grade 518N, \$22.304 hourly in the Div. of Facilities and Fleet Management, effective upon passage of Council; authorizing the Div. of Human Resources to make a conditional offer to the following Probationary Community Corrections Officer appointments: Jason Chapman, Michael Lashawna Michael Grapner, Andrew Grigsby, Brooklyn Hedger, Christina Honorat, Reza Jalali, Evan Kyle, Seth Massie, Richard Robinson, Shamece Russell, Ashley Stanfield, Zoe Taylor, Shanda Graham, Sean McStay, Shadda Barber, Jeff Jacobs, Heather Bryant, and Kennedy Conley, all Community Corrections Officer Recruit, Grade 109N, \$15.384 hourly in the Div. of Community Corrections, effective upon passage of Council; and authorizing the Div. of Human Resources to make a conditional offer to the following Unclassified Civil Service appointment: Adrian Roman, Skilled Trades Worker P/T, Grade 515N, \$19.925 hourly in the Div. of Community Corrections, effective November 11, 2019. [Div. of Human Resources, Maxwell]

IX. Communications From the Mayor (For Information Only)

- <u>1146-19</u>
- (1) Classified Civil Service Temporary Appointment of Michael Vaught, Fleet Operations Manager, Grade 521E, \$2,361.36 biweekly in the Div. of Facilities and Fleet Management, effective October 14, 2019.
- X. Police/Fire Discipline Yes
- XI. Announcements
- XII. Public Comments

Adjournment